#### SB0186/497373/1

### BY: Finance Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 186</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 25, after "contract;" insert "<u>providing that certain provisions of</u> <u>State insurance law apply to health maintenance organizations;</u>"; and after line 28, insert:

### "<u>BY adding to</u>

<u>Article - Health - General</u> <u>Section 19–706(o)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2019 Replacement Volume)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 41, insert:

### "<u>Article – Health – General</u>

#### <u>19–706.</u>

# (O) THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 9, SUBTITLE 4 OF THE INSURANCE ARTICLE APPLY TO HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS.".

On page 3, in line 19, before "means" insert "<u>OR "COVERED CONTRACT</u>"; and in line 24, after "CONTRACT" insert "<u>OR GROUP MASTER CERTIFICATE</u>".

On page 5, in line 23, strike "A" and substitute "<u>AN INDIVIDUAL, A</u> <u>CORPORATION, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, A PARTNERSHIP, AN</u>

(Over)

## SB0186/497373/1 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 186 Page 2 of 2

ASSOCIATION, A"; in the same line, after "GOVERNMENTAL" insert "<u>BODY OR</u>"; and in the same line, after "ENTITY" insert "<u>, OR A VOLUNTARY ORGANIZATION</u>".

On page 6, in lines 12 and 13, strike "insurance policies"; in line 13, strike "insurance policies"; and in the same line, strike "contracts".

On page 7, in line 5, strike "CARE" and substitute "<u>INSURANCE</u>"; and in the same line, after "POLICIES" insert "<u>, CONTRACTS</u>,".

On page 8, in line 18, after "life" insert "<u>INSURANCE</u>"; in the same line, after "health" insert "<u>INSURANCE, WHICH FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SUBTITLE</u> <u>INCLUDES HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION SUBSCRIBER CONTRACTS AND</u> <u>GROUP MASTER CERTIFICATES</u>"; and in the same line, strike "annuity" and substitute "<u>ANNUITIES</u>".

On page 20, in line 3, after "ORGANIZATION" insert "<u>SUBSCRIBER</u>"; and in the same line, after "CONTRACTS" insert "<u>AND GROUP MASTER CERTIFICATES</u>".

On page 26, in line 22, strike "a" and substitute "ANY".